GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2958
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28™ MARCH, 2017

POPULATION CONTROL MEASURESFOR STATESWITH HIGH TFR

2958. SHRIMATI CHHAYA VERMA:
SHRI VISHAMBHAR PRASAD NISHAD:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the States with good result with respect to population control as per the data related to fertility rate figuring in fourth National Family Health Survey;

(b) State-wise datarelated to Total fertility rate (TFR) in last three years; and

(c) whether Ministry is considering to place more emphasis on population control in the States having high fertility rate; and the details thereof

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

@ : the details of the States with respect to population control as per data related to fertility rate figuring in fourth National Family Health survey is given at Annexurel.

(b): State-wise datarelated to TFR for last three years are given at Annexurell.

(©): Yes, The Ministry has launched Mission Parivar Vikas in 146 high fertility districts in the States having high fertility and to place more emphasis on population control by strengthening Family Planning activities through:

*Delivering assured services

eInitiating new promotional schemes

*Ensuring commodity security

*Building capacity (service providers)

Creating enabling environment

*Closely monitoring and resolving implementation bottlenecks.


Annexure-l

FOURTH NATIONAL FAMILY HEALTH SURVEY OF TFR (STATES/UTS)

S.No. India/States/UTs Total fertility rate (children per woman)
NFHSA4 NFHS-3
Total

India 2.2 2.7
1 AndhraPr. 1.8
2 Assam 2.2 2.4
3 Bihar 34 4.0
4 Chattisgarh 2.2 2.6
5 Gujarat 2.0 2.4
6 Haryana 21 2.7
7 Jharkhand 2.6 33
8 Karnataka 1.8 21
9 Kerala 1.6 1.9
10 Madhya Pradesh 2.3 3.1
11 Maharashtra 1.9 2.1
12 Odisha 2.1 2.4
13 Punjab 1.6 2.0
14 Rajasthan 24 3.2
15 Tamil Nadu 1.7 1.8
16 Telangana 1.8
17 Uttar Pradesh 2.7 38
18 West Bengal 1.8 2.3
19 Arunachal Pradesh 21 3.0
20 Delhi 1.7 2.1
21 Goa 1.7 18
22 Himachal Pradesh 19 19
23 Jammu & Kashmir 2.0 24
24 Manipur 2.6 2.8
25 Meghalaya 3.0 3.8
26 Mizoram 2.3 2.9
27 Nagaland 2.7 3.7
28 Sikkim 1.2 2.0
29 Tripura 1.7 2.2
30 Uttarakhand 2.1 2.6
31 A&N lslands 15
32 Chandigarh 1.6
33 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 2.3
34 Daman & Diu 1.7
35 L akshadweep 1.8
36 Puducherry 1.7


ANNEXURE-II

STATE-WISE
TOTAL FERTILITY RATE (TFR)
S.No. State 2013 2014 2015

All India 2.3 2.3 2.3

1 AndhraPr. 1.8 1.8 1.7
2 Assam 2.3 2.3 2.3
3 Bihar 34 3.2 3.2
4 Chattisgarh 2.6 2.6 25
5 Delhi 1.7 1.7 1.7
6 Gujarat 2.3 2.3 2.2
7 Haryana 2.2 2.3 2.2
8 Himachal Pr. 1.7 1.7 1.7
9 J&K 1.9 1.7 1.6
10 Jharkhand 27 2.8 2.7
11 Karnataka 19 1.8 1.8
12 Keraa 1.8 19 1.8
13 Madhya Pr. 2.9 2.8 2.8
14 M aharashtra 1.8 1.8 1.8
15 Odisha 2.1 2.1 20
16 Punjab 1.7 1.7 1.7
17 Rajasthan 2.8 2.8 2.7
18 Tamil Nadu 1.7 1.7 1.6
19 Telangana 1.8 1.8
20 Uttar Pr. 3.1 3.2 31
21 Uttarakhand 2.0 2.0
22 West Bengal 1.6 1.6 1.6

Source: Sample Registration System, Statistical Report (Registrar

Generd, India)

